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GAlVIE PRESERVE IN YORK COUNTY 83 

CHAP. 59 

ffi~ei' *' ~ ~ shipments, iffiS, having' iffi effle.al, ~ertft­
ften, ~ attaehes, tHereto, -a#ei= ~ identifieS, ~ Sfti.4 ~ortation 
~ m: ~ ffi.5peeter ft5 -tfte ±ffi.t4er ei 5fticllieense. Provided, further, 
it shall be unlawful for any person to have in possession or transport at any 
time any wild hares or rabbits taken in closed season or by any method or 
with any device prohibited by this section.' 

Approved :March 19, 1937. 

Chapter 58 

AN ACT Relative to Game Preserve in the Towns of Limington and Hollis 
in York County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Game preserve in the towns of Limington and Hollis, extended. The 
game preserve established in the towns of Limington and Hollis in York 
county by chapter 135 of the public laws of 1935 is hereby extended for a 
period of 2 years. 

Approved March 19, 1937. 

Chapter 59 

AN ACT Relative to Game Preserve in York County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, § 89, additional. Section 89 of chapter 38 of the revised 
statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding at the end of section 
89, a new section to be numbered section 89-A, and to read as follows: 

'Sec. 89-A. Wells and York game preserve, established. No person 
shall, except as herein provided, at any time, hunt, pursue, shoot at, molest 
or kill any 'wild animal or any game or wild bird within the follo,wing 
described territory situated in the towns of Wells and York in York 
county; beginning at a point on highway No. I where the Agamenticus 
road meets said highway No. I in the town of Wells, thence southwesterly 
along said Agamenticus road to the logging road, so-called, in the town 
of York, thence westerly and northerly along said logging road to the 
Ogunquit-North Berwick road, thence easterly along said Ogunquit-North 
Benvick road to highway No. I in the town of vVells, thence southerly 
along highway No. I to the point of beginning in the town of \iVells. 



84 FISHING IN !POCUMPUS LAKE 

CHAP. 61 

It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any 
time any wild bird or wild animal ta:ken in 'violation of any provision 
of this section. 

The provisions of this section shall not prohibit the commissioner of in­
land fisheries and game from regulating the taking of fur-bearing animals 
and vermin thereon. 

Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be subject to 
the penalty provided for in section !O7 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes.' 

Approved lIIarch 19, 1937. 

Chapter 60 

AN ACT Relative to the Sale of Deer. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, § 95, amended. Section 95 of chapter 38 of the revised 
statutes, as revised, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place 
thereof: 

'Sec. 95. Sale of deer or parts thereof. No person shall at any time 
sell or offer for sale or barter any deer or part thereof except that the heads 
and hides thereof may be sold to any properly licensed taxidermist or dealer 
in deer skins and heads as provided in sections 92 and 93 of this chapter.' 

Approved :Mal'ch 19, 1937. 

Chapter 61 

AN ACT Relating to Fishing in Pocumpus Lake and Western Grand Lake, 
in Washington County. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, § 28, amended. Section 28 of chapter 38 of the revised 
statutes, as revised, is hereby amended so that the last sentence thereof 
shall read as follows: 

'Except that gill nets of not larger than r;4 inch mesh may be used 
in the taking of white fish in Eastern Grand lake and Hot Brook lake 
in Aroostook and \iVashington counties and in Baskahegan lake, Pocumpus 
lake and Western Grand lake, all in Washington county, and in Matta­
wamkeag lake 111 Aroostook county during the month of November of 
each year.' 

Approved March 19, 1937. 
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